FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Paren and Tradomark Office PATENT		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
SUBMISSION TYPE	CONVEYANCE TYPE		
New New	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Name		
Document ID# Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other		
Reel # Frame#	U.S. Government		
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Reel # Frame#			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
To desire the new time to	Month Day Year		
Name (line1) LOCKHEED MARTIN IR IM	AGING SYSTEMS, INC 00 30 1997		
Name (line 2) a Delaware U.S. Corporation	Execution Date		
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving party attached			
Name (line) FREQUENCY SOURCES, II	NC if a document to be recorded		
	arme (line 2) a Delaware U.S. Corporation receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 6801 Rockledge Drive			
	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)		
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Bethesda City	MD 20817 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
- ,	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
	TORE OF FROM WINE WINE I		

Public horder reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, inicuding dire for reviewing the document and guitering the document needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sant companies regarding his harder estimate to the U.S. Patern and Trademark Office. Chief Information Officer, Washington, DC 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget. Processor Reduction Project (R61-0027), Washington, S.C. 2003. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patern and Trademark Assignment Process. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

MAIL documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231

PATENT REEL: 011864 FRAME: 0329

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	198 Page 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 603.885.2642			
Name	Vernon C. Maine or Scott J. Asmus	SN-00147	
Address (line 1)	BAE SYSTEMS		
Address (line 2)	Patent Department - NHQ1-719		
Address (line 3)	PO Box 868		
Address (line 4)	Nashua NH 03061-0868		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document			
.,	Including any attachments.	# <u> </u>	
Application Nur	nber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark i	if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nur	mbers for the same property).	
	Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number	er(s)	
06/282558			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PC	Tapplication number PCT PCT	PCT	
	J.S. Application Number	nore [
	een assigned PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved # 1			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40	
Method of P		"	
Deposit Acco		1	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 190130			
	Authorization to charge additional fees	s: Yes 🔀 No 🗌	
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Vernon C. Maine or Scott J. Asmus Name of Person Signing Signature Aug 15 2001 Date			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			

STATE OF DELAMARS SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 12:00 PM 06/30/1997 971217265 - 0780312

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

LOCKHEED MARTIN IR IMAGING SYSTEMS, INC.

DYTO

FREQUENCY SOURCES, INC.

Purmant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Dalaware

The undersigned corporation, organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: Frequency Sources, Inc. (the "Corporation") is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). Lookheed Martin IX Imaging Systems. Inc. (the "Subsidiary") is incorporated pursuant to the DGCL.

SECOND: The Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of each class of capital stock of the Subsidiary.

THIRD: The Board of Directors of the Corporation, by the following resolutions duly adopted June 17, 1997, determined to merge the Subsidiary with and into the Corporation oursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL:

RESOLVED, that the merger of Lockheed Martin IR & Imaging Systems. Inc. ("IR Imaging") with and into the Corporation on the terms set forth in the Agreement and Plans of Merger and Complete Liquidation attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Plan") hereby is approved;

RESOLVED, that, subject to approval by the Board of Directors of IR Imaging, the officers of the Corporation hereby are authorized and directed to sign the Certificate of Ownership and Merger substantially in the form attached to the Pian and to take all actions necessary for the proper filing thereof with the Socretary of State of Delaware and

...

to take any and all such other sotions and execute any and all such other documents as may be necessary for, or incidental to, the implementation and consummation of the proposed merger;

. . .

REEL: 011864 FRAME: 0331

RESOLVED, that, in connection with the merger of IR Imaging with and into the Corporation, it is advisable and in the best interest of the Corporation to assume all of the obligations of IR imaging including all duly authorized indebtedness, reimbursement obligations, letters of practit or other similar obligations of IR Imaging.

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be and each hereby is authorized and empowered, with the antiquity to delegate such authorization, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute, deliver and file all such instruments, agreements, certificates and other decuments, and to do all such other acts and things, as, in his or her judgment, may be necessary or advisable to carry out the purposes and intent of the foreguing resolutions.

FOURTH: The surviving corporation of the merger is Frequency Sources, Inc.

FIFTH: The certificate of incorporation of the Corporation in effect immediately prior to the effective time shall be the cartificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation.

SIXTH: The margar provided for herein shall be effective at 11:57 p.m. Eastern Standard Time on June 30, 1997.

C:\merker\oven h. db#

PATENT

REEL: 011864 FRAME: 0332

FREQUENCY SOURCES, INC.

[SEAL]

Lillian M. Trippett

Vice President and Assistant Secretary

2:VZergar\own&dos

RECORDED: 08/15/2001

PATENT REEL: 011864 FRAME: 0333----